
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday, 23rd September, 2021 at 5.30 pm 

Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 

 
 
Councillors: Paul Clarke Leader 
 Tony Hogben Deputy Leader and Horsham Town, Parking & Communications 
 Chris Brown Local Economy 
 Philip Circus Environment, Waste, Recycling & Cleansing 
 Lynn Lambert Planning & Development 
 Richard Landeryou Finance & Assets 
 Roger Noel Leisure & Culture 
 Claire Vickers Community & Wellbeing 
 Tricia Youtan Housing & Public Protection 
 

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 
Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

2.   Minutes  

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July and 22 July 2021 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they should 
submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the meeting will be 
checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

a)   Minutes - 15 July 3 - 14 

b)   Minutes - 22 July 
 

15 - 20 

3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Cabinet 
 

 

4.   Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or the Chief 
Executive 
 

 

5.   Public Questions  

 To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to 
matters which in the opinion of the person presiding at the meeting are relevant 
to the business of the meeting 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

 

6.   Housing Strate
[...]
animously to the recommendation as set out in the 
report. 
 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
 
i)  To approve the Horsham District Local Plan Regulation 19 document 

as the Council’s policy for planning for the future of the district for the 
period 2021-2038.  

 
ii) To publish the Horsham District Local Plan Regulation 19 document 

together with the Sustainability Appraisal, Habitats Regulation 
Assessment and Policies Map and other supporting evidence base 
documents for a six-week period of representation from Friday 10 
September 2021 to Friday 22 October 2021.    

 
iii) To submit the Horsham District Local Plan to the First Secretary of 

State for examination following the six-week representation period, 
together with Regulation 19 representations submitted to the Council.  

 
 

Page 12



Cabinet 
15 July 2021 

11 

 

 
11 

REASON 
 
i) The recommendations are required to ensure that the Council meets 

the statutory requirement to carry out a Local Plan review, and to meet 
the requirements in the Town and County Planning (Local Planning) 
England Regulations 2012.  

 
ii) It is both legally necessary and appropriate to invite public and 

stakeholder participation in the preparation of a new Local Plan for 
Horsham District. Part of the statutory process is to allow 
representations to be made on the Local Plan before it is submitted to 
the Secretary of State. 

 
iii) To enable the Local Plan to progress to independent examination.   

 

EX/15   TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY 
 
There were no matters of special urgency to be considered. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.20 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

Cabinet 
22 JULY 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke (Leader), Tony Hogben (Deputy Leader), 
Chris Brown, Philip Circus, Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, 
Roger Noel, Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan 

 
Also Present: Councillors: Peter Burgess, Fran
[...]
tomers, volunteers and 
other stakeholders.   

Page 18



Cabinet 
22 July 2021 

5 

 

 
5 

 

EX/24   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration. 
 

EX/25   FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

EX/26   TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY 
 
 

 a Collection of Business Waste from West Sussex schools  
  Councillor Philip Circus, Cabinet Member for Environment, Waste, Recycling 

& Cleansing, explained that this had not been on the Forward Plan for 28 
days because West Sussex County Council had only recently invited the 
Council to bid for this contract.   
 
He stated that the Council already ran a successful trade waste collection 
service and, should the contract be awarded, it would allow the Council to 
grow this service and increase the authority’s income. If successful in the bid, 
a capital budget would be required. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

i) To approve the decision to bid for the collection of school’s 
waste contract.  

 
RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL 

 
ii) That, if successful in the bid, a capital budget of £110k be 

approved in 2021/22 for the purchase of the bins needed to 
service the contract.  

 
REASON 
 

i) Winning the bid will help grow the business and fill in the gaps 
on existing rounds, helping to make the service more efficient.   

 
ii)  A capital budget is required before the procurement and 

expenditure on bins can be made. This needs to be done as 
soon as possible following the award of the tender contract.  
Revenue budgets will be requested in due course once areas 
and numbers are defined from any successful award. 

   
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.20 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 

Page 19



 Cabinet 
22 July 2021 

 

 
6 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 20



 
 

 Report to Cabinet  

 

 23rd September 2021 

 By the Cabinet Member for Housing and Public 
Protection  

 INFORMATION REPORT 
 

 Not Exempt  
 

 

Horsham District Council Housing and Homelessness Strategy 
[...]
lowing the 
Strategy’s adoption. 
 

iii) Note that this Strategy is the first step in a multi-stage approach, as set out in 
section 3 of this report.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations  
 
i) To ensure the Council fulfils its statutory responsibility of having a current Housing 

and Homelessness Strategy. 
 

ii) To give the Housing and Homelessness Service clear direction and objectives that 
will guide decision making, projects and priorities over the next five years. 

 

Background Papers 
 
Horsham District Council Housing Strategy Position Statement Annual Review 2016/2017 
Housing Strategy 2013-15 

Wards affected: All wards affected. 

Contact: Rob Jarvis, Head of Housing and Community Services 01403 215449. 

 

Page 22



 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 National Picture 
 
 Housing in the United Kingdom has become increasingly expensive and insecure 

over the last few decades, meaning that in general there are fewer options available 
to much of the population. 

 
1.1.1 There is a problem with the availability and supply of housing, with a continuing 

shrinking of the proportion of housing rented through local authorities and housing 
associations. Housing is also becoming more and more expensive. The average 
house price across the UK is £294,299, with the average national monthly rent 
£984pcm, both options often out of reach for those in low-paid, insecure or no 
employment. There is a lack of stability and long-term options as well as options 
that keep pace with changing needs of residents. 

 
1.1.2 Due to these affordability and supply issues with housing, homelessness continues 

to be a nation-wide problem. Rough sleeping is one visible form of homelessness, 
but many other forms of hidden homelessness such as sofa-surfing are also 
increasing. 

 
1.1.3 There have been significant changes and events in national policy that have 

changed the delivery of housing and homelessness Services across the UK in 
rec
[...]
oud of its strong history of innovation and partnership working to carry out its 
housing duties, yet in these times a forward-thinking approach is needed more than 
ever to address the biggest housing crisis in a generation.  

 
3.2 The 2021-2026 Housing and Homelessness Strategy proposes five overall 

objectives that will guide the direction the Council will take in tackling this crisis: 

Page 24



 
 

 Ensure no-one needs to sleep rough 

 Empower residents to live independently in their own homes 

 Deliver the number and size of homes that our communities and 
residents need 

 Provide and maintain an accessible and fair housing register 

 Prevent all forms of homelessness for our District’s residents 
 

 
3.3 With these objectives, we are clear in knowing where we want to be by the end of 

the Strategy period in 2026. We also know that we want to take a person-centric 
approach to shaping our future, to put our residents’ needs first and to be guided by 
the rich data our Service has access to.  

 
3.4 As a result, we feel we need to take a bit of time to understand our Service as it 

currently stands before setting out a clear pathway of actions to achieving our 
objectives. We want to know what is working well, what needs to be improved, and 
what we think the areas ripe for innovation are.  

 
3.5 We are therefore proposing that within the overall Strategy period of the next five 

years, there are three distinct stages. Stage One, in the first 18 months will be an 
information gathering stage, taking stock, reviewing Service areas and assessing 
what we need to improve.  
 

3.6 Stage Two will involve producing an Interim Review in 2022, where we present the 
results of the Stage One research and set out a detailed action plan of how we are 
going to address our five objectives.  

 
3.7 Stage Three, the final stage, will see our Service carrying out the hard work to 

deliver on these goals in the remaining three years.  
 
3.8 The Strategy doc
[...]
. Ensure no-one needs to sleep rough through having no other choice 

 

2. Empower residents to live independently in their homes  

 

3. Deliver the number and size of affordable homes that our communities and 

residents need in line with planning policies  

 

4. Provide and maintain an accessible and fair housing register  

 

5. Prevent all forms of homelessness for our District’s residents 

 

We know the areas we want to make progress within this Strategy period in 2026, and we 

know some of the challenges we are likely to face. We also know that we want to take a 

person-centric approach to shaping our future, to put our residents’ needs first and to be 

guided by the rich data our service has access to. So, we feel we need to take a bit of time 

to understand our Service as it currently stands before setting out a clear pathway to 

achieving our objectives. We want to know what’s working well, what needs to be improved, 

and what we think the areas ripe for innovation are. 

 

We are proposing a three stage Strategy: 

 

  

Page 32



                                            APPENDIX A – Housing and Homeless Strategy 2021 - 2026 

 

5 

 

 

 

 

 

The first stage, in the first eighteen months, will be an information gathering stage, taking 

stock, reviewing data and assessing what’s working well in our Service and what we need to 

improve. The second stage will be producing a review of this Strategy over a four month 

period, setting out the clear actions we will take to achieving our objectives, taking a person-

centric and data-led approach. The third stage will be carrying out the hard work to deliver 

on these goals over a three year period. 

 

This current Strategy document forms part of Stage One, presenting an overview of the 

national and local housing policy context as well as painting a picture of the current housing 

situation in the District. It also sets out in more detail the overarching objectives that guide 

t
[...]
d to  
 

i) note the changes in the Council’s financial position in 2021/22 and the medium-
term. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
i) The Council needs to acknowledge the effects of the local situation occasioned by 

the COVID-19 pandemic and the continued impact this is having on its financial 
position both in the short and medium-term. This has moved the council from what 
has been a long-term healthy financial position to one with predicted deficits.  
However, given the level of uncertainty in the projections, the economy and 
proposed Government action the report does not recommend direct action to 
reduce expenditure at this stage. 

 

Background papers:  

 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy report Cabinet 28 January 2021 
(approved by Council on 10 February 2021).   

 2020/21 Financial Outturn report Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 June 2021 

 Report on the Council’s Finance and Performance (M4) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 20 September 2021 

Wards affected: All 

Contact: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300 

 

Page 106



 

 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and background 

1.1 The budget was set by Council in February 2021 under national lockdown from 
COVID-19, in the middle of an associated recession causing a severe impact with 
lower levels of income and increasing expenditure at the Council.  

1.2 £0.57m of Government general COVID-19 grant funding during 2021/22 helped set 
a balanced budget, despite the anticipated reduction in parking income and higher 
expenditure needed to keep our leisure centres open.  

1.3 Over the medium-term, it is uncertain how quickly income will return during a 
recession and changing customer habits mean income is not anticipated to return to 
the pre-pandemic levels. This, together with expenditure on new services such as 
food waste collection, contribute to a predicted significant gap of £1.6m in the 
Medium-Term Financial Str
[...]
charges, stop notices, and if necessary, to recover funds by 
appropriate legal action. Collection and enforcement arrangements are supported by the 
right to appeal certain decisions. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet is recommended: 

 
i) To adopt the Local Enforcement Plan 

 
ii) To adopt the CIL Enforcement Policy  

Page 113

Agenda Item 8



 
 

  

Reasons for Recommendations  
 
Local Enforcement Plan 
 
It is necessary to update the adopted March 2016 Local Enforcement Plan to take account 
of current legislation and the review of the Planning Compliance service which was 
undertaken by the Planning Advisory Service in 2019.  
 
CIL Enforcement Policy 
 
In order to publicise the penalties for non-payment of the CIL charges and to ensure that 
the Council does not lose out financially by non-payment and having to carry out additional 
tasks as a result of non-payment.  
 

Background Papers 

Local Enforcement Plan adopted March 2016 
 

Wards affected: All wards 

Contact: Madeleine Hartley, Planning Compliance Team Leader, 01403 215168  

 

Page 114



 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The current Local Enforcement Plan was approved by the Council in March 2016 
and requires an update to reflect current legislation and the review of the Planning 
Compliance service.  
 

1.2 The Council does not currently have an approved CIL Enforcement Policy, therefore 
it may not be clear to those liable to pay the levy, the likely consequences for non-
payment or late payment.  

2 Relevant Council policy 

2.1 The Corporate Plan identifies key priorities that have been grouped and presented 
under five broad headings which cover our economic, environmental, social and 
organisational responsibilities. 

 

 A great place to live - creating well balanced communities that meet 
residents’ needs 

 
By ensuring effective enforcement, the Council will ensure that both our built 
and natural environments are highly valued and wel
[...]
s for 
London Road and Richmond Road, Horsham and Horsham Town Centre 

Executive Summary 
 
The report seeks approval to consult on the draft Conservation Area Appraisals and 
Management Plans that have been produced for the London Road, Richmond Road and 
Horsham Town Centre Conservation Areas.  They include proposed additions to the 
current Conservation Area boundaries. 
 
Conservation areas were introduced through the Civic Amenities Act (1967).  Section 71 of 
the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 requires a local planning 
authority from time to time, to review and protect their conservation areas. Appraisals 
assessing the character of each area and proposals for their future management should 
be researched, consulted upon and adopted by a local authority.  
 
These Conservation Area Appraisals provide a basis on which to determine whether any 
changes should be made to existing Conservation Areas. It is considered that public 
consultation should be undertaken on the draft Appraisals to take account of local views 
and knowledge.  Once adopted after public consultation, the completed Appraisal will help 
inform future planning decisions regarding developments within or adjoining the respective 
Conservation Area.  The Conservation Area Appraisal is concluded with a Management 
Plan.  The Management Plan takes forward the issues raised in the Appraisals, identifying 
means by which the special interest of the Conservation Areas will become self-sustaining 
into the future. 

Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended: 

 
i) To approve the draft Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans, which 

include proposed boundary changes, for public consultation. 
 

ii) To approve that the Director of Place in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Development be given delegated authority to agree minor editorial 
changes prior to publication. 

 

 

Page 155

Agenda Item 9



 

2 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

i) To enable Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans to be produced to 
help guide development in the London Road, Richmond Road and Horsham Town 
Centre Conservation Areas in Horsham. 
 

ii) To give the Cabinet Member delegated authority to approve minor changes to the 
document, without the need for it to be referred back to Cabinet. 

 
Background Papers:  
 

1. Conservation area designation maps (https://www.horsham.gov.uk/planning/design-
and-conservation/conservation-areas/conservation-area-maps)  

a. London Road, Horsham – Designated August 1984 – Map published online 8 
September 2011 

b. Richmond Road, Horsham – Designated August 1989 – Map published 
online 8 September 2011 

Horsham Town Centre – Designated September 1974 – Map published online 8 
September 2011 

 
2. Draft Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for London Road 

(September  2021) – See Appendix 1 
 

3. Draft Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for Richmond Road 
(September 2021) – See Appendix 2 
 

4. Draft Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for Horsham Town 
Centre (September 2021) – See Appendix 3 

 

Wards affected: Denne and Holbrook West 

Contact: Catherine Howe, Head of Strategic Planning 01403 215505 

Page 156

https://www.horsham.gov.uk/planning/design-and-conservation/conservation-areas/conservation-area-maps
https://www.horsham.gov.uk/planning/design-and-conservation/conservation-areas/conservation-area-maps


 

3 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 There are 37 designated Conservation Areas in Horsham District. There is a 
Conservation Area map for each Conservation Area which identifies the designation 
boundaries.  In Horsham District, only nine Conservation Areas have an adopted 
appraisal. The Council has started a rolling programme of producing Conservation 
Area Appraisals and Management Plans.   

 
1.2 Without appraisals setting out the significance of each Conservation Area, there is a
[...]
veral smaller contracts. Financial details are included 
within Appendix 1 (exempt). Additional elements consist of the grounds maintenance of 
the open and closed cemeteries, litter collection and bin emptying at key sites as well as 
minor works including the installation and maintenance of paths, fencing, boardwalks, 
street furniture etc.  
 
The current grounds maintenance contractor also provides additional services on a 
reactive basis that are not contained within the core contract. The majority of these 
additional services have now been included in the new contract to minimise additional, 
unexpected costs and to ensure the best value over the lifetime of the contract.  
 
All additions into the new contract are cost-neutral to the Council. Where appropriate,  
in-house staff will be TUPE transferred (Transfer of Undertakings Protection of 
Employment regulations) to the resulting contractor and no additional, separate, minor 
works contracts will be sought in the future. 
 

Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended: 

 
i) To approve the award of the grounds maintenance contract to the highest scoring 

bidder, on the terms recommended, as detailed in Appendix 1 (exempt). 
 

ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Community Services in consultation with the 
Head of Legal & Democratic Services to finalise terms and conditions and to enter 
into the contract with the highest scoring bidder.  
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
For the Council to continue to carry out grounds maintenance services across the parks 
and countryside portfolio.  
 

Background Papers 
 
None 

Wards affected: All 

Contact: Vicky Wise, Head of Leisure and Culture 

Vicky.wise@horsham.gov.uk  

07887 824 675 

Page 174

mailto:Vicky.wise@horsham.gov.uk


Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council has an extensive green space portfolio spread throughout the district. 
A current contract is in place to deliver grounds maintenance services. 

 
1
[...]
61



Map of proposed changes to the Conservation Area

Horsham District Council  |  Horsham Town Centre Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 66

P
age 362



P
age 363



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Minutes - 15 July
	2b Minutes - 22 July
	6 Housing Strategy 2021 - 2026
	Appendix A Housing and Homeless Strategy 2021-2026 Final
	Appendix B Housing Strategy Annual Review 2017 document
	Housing Strategy Annual Review 2017

	Appendix C Housing-Strategy-2013-15 document
	Housing-Strategy-2013-15


	7 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy update
	8 Local Enforcement Plan and CIL Enforcement Policy
	Local Enforcement Plan- 23.09.2021 (003)
	HDC CIL Enforcement Policy - 23.09.2021

	9 Consultation on draft Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans for London Road and Richmond Road, Horsham and Horsham Town Centre
	10 Grounds Maintenance Contract Award
	Appendix 1 Ground Maintenance Contract

	12 Forward Plan
	 ITEM 9:  London Road Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan
	 ITEM 9:  Richmond Road Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan
	 ITEM 9:  Horsham Town Centre Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Cabinet 
23 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke (Leader), Tony Hogben (Deputy Leader), 
Philip Circus, Lynn Lambert, Roger Noel and Claire Vickers 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Chris Brown, Richard Landeryou and Tricia Youtan 

 
Also Present: Councillors:  Ruth Fletcher, Frances Haigh, Liz Kitchen, David Skipp 

 

EX/27   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 15 July and 22 July were 
approved as correct records and signed by the Leader. 
 

EX/28   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EX/29   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Councillor Philip Circus, Cabinet Member for Environment, Waste, Recycling & 
Cleansing, made the following announcements: 
 

 The long-awaited food waste collection trial was about to begin and he 
looked forward to seeing the results of this. 
 

 The official opening of the Sussex Green Hub would be on Saturday 25 
September, with Jeremy Quin MP and the High Sheriff in attendance. This 
will coincide with the start of the Great Big Green Week, a national event for 
action on climate change.  

 

EX/30   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
No questions had been received. 
 

EX/31   HOUSING STRATEGY 2021 - 2026 
 
Councillor Paul Clarke, Leader of the Council, introduced the proposed strategy 
on behalf of the Cabinet Member for Housing & Public Protection.  He stated 
that the strategy would build on the Council’s excellent record on delivering 
affordable homes, and support local residents in housing need in a number of 
ways.   
 
Following consultation with members of the Policy Development Advisory 
Group, five key points had been identified to help structure the policy: i)  to 
ensure that no-one needs to sleep rough through having no other choice; ii) to 



 Cabinet 
23 September 2021 

 

 
2 

empower residents to live independently in their homes; iii) to deliver the 
number and size of affordable homes that our communities and residents need, 
in line with planning policies; iv)  to provide and maintain an accessible and fair 
housing register; and v) to prevent all forms of homelessness for our district’s 
residents. 
 
The strategy would be delivered in a phased way, to include a review of the key 
service areas, followed by detailed action plans with measurable outcomes, and 
then the implementation of these proposed actions.    
 

RESOLVED 
 
i) To approve the Council’s Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2021-

2026. 
 
ii) To delegate authority to the Relevant Cabinet Member to monitor 

performance against the Delivery Plan with periodic updates being 
presented to Cabinet following the Strategy’s adoption. 

 
iii) To note that this Strategy is the first step in a multi-stage approach, as 

set out in section 3 of this report.  
 
TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL 
 
iv) That the Council’s Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2021-2026 be 

adopted.  
 
REASON 
 
i)  To ensure the Council fulfils its statutory responsibility of having a 

current Housing and Homelessness Strategy. 
 
ii) To give the Housing and Homelessness Service clear direction and 

objectives that will guide decision-making, projects and priorities over 
the next five years. 

 

EX/32   BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
Councillor Clarke presented the report that gave an update on the Council’s 
financial position, on behalf of the Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets.   
 
He stated that the forecast for this financial year was favourable with £1m 
surplus predicted at Month 4, the main reason being that less expenditure was 
needed to support the Council’s leisure services than had been budgeted for.  
Compared to the budget set in February, the current outlook for 2022-23 looked 
relatively balanced. 
 
However, there was still a degree of uncertainty surrounding the economy as it 
emerged from the pandemic, with further uncertainty relating to central 



Cabinet 
23 September 2021 

3 

 

 
3 

government funding levels and the ongoing impact of Brexit.  Areas of 
uncertainty included the outcome of business rates reform, a potential cap on 
what local authorities can charge for garden waste collection, and the 
introduction of food waste collections from 2023.   
 
The Council retained a high level of reserves, which will enable it to ride out the 
impact of these uncertainties, with the option of making changes if necessary.  
All assumptions in the MTFS would continue to be reviewed and updated, with 
a further update to Cabinet in December, ahead of the budget being set for 
2022-23 next February. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

To note the changes in the Council’s financial position in 2021/22 and the 
medium-term. 
 
REASON 
 
The Council needs to acknowledge the effects of the local situation 
occasioned by the COVID-19 pandemic and the continued impact this is 
having on its financial position both in the short and medium-term. This has 
moved the Council from what has been a long-term healthy financial 
position to one with predicted deficits.  However, given the level of 
uncertainty in the projections, the economy and proposed Government 
action the report does not recommend direct action to reduce expenditure 
at this stage. 

 

EX/33   LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN AND CIL ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 
Councillor Lynn Lambert, Cabinet Member for Planning & Development, 
outlined the reasons why the Council needed to update its Local Enforcement 
Plan and introduce a new Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Enforcement 
Policy. 
 
The proposed Local Enforcement Plan took into account current legislation and 
the recent review of the Council’s Planning Compliance Service.  The Plan set 
out how the Council monitors the implementation of planning permissions, 
investigates alleged cases of unauthorised development and takes action 
where appropriate.    
 
The following two amendments to the Local Enforcement Plan relating to 
Paragraph 4:  ‘What is not a Breach of Planning Control’, were proposed:  
  

 ‘Operating a business from home where the residential use remains the 
primary use’ should include mention of possible restrictive covenants; 
and  
 



 Cabinet 
23 September 2021 

 

 
4 

 ‘Boundary disputes’ should include advice on the Council’s enforcement 
powers under the Hedge Regulations, given the number of disputes that 
involve hedges. 

The Cabinet Member agreed to look into making these amendments with a view 
to incorporating them into the Plan. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the CIL Enforcement Policy would publicise 
the penalties for non-payment of the CIL charges and help to ensure the 
collection of funds runs smoothly by making it clear to those liable to pay the 
levy the likely consequences for non-payment or late payment. 
 

TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL 
 
i) That the Local Enforcement Plan be adopted. 
 
ii) That the CIL Enforcement Policy be adopted. 
 
REASON 
 
i) Local Enforcement Plan 
 

It is necessary to update the adopted March 2016 Local Enforcement 
Plan to take account of current legislation and the review of the 
Planning Compliance service which was undertaken by the Planning 
Advisory Service in 2019.  

 
ii) CIL Enforcement Policy 
 

In order to publicise the penalties for non-payment of the CIL charges 
and to ensure that the Council does not lose out financially by non-
payment and having to carry out additional tasks as a result of non-
payment. 

 

EX/34   CONSULTATION ON DRAFT CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND 
MANAGEMENT PLANS FOR LONDON ROAD AND RICHMOND ROAD, 
HORSHAM AND HORSHAM TOWN CENTRE 
 
Councillor Lynn Lambert, Cabinet Member for Planning & Development 
reminded Members that the Council was undertaking a rolling programme of 
producing Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans for the 37 
Conservation Areas in the district.  At present only 11 of these areas had an 
adopted Conservation Area Appraisal.  An up to date appraisal that sets out the 
significance of an area enables the Council to manage change positively.   
 
Three further draft Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans had 
been produced for London Road, Richmond Road and Horsham Town Centre 
Conservation Areas.  The Cabinet Member proposed that there would be a five-



Cabinet 
23 September 2021 

5 

 

 
5 

week public consultation period from 7 October to 11 November 2021 on these 
drafts.   
 
Following this consultation, a further report would be brought to Cabinet 
summarising the outcome of the consultations and a proposal to adopt the 
Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans.  These would serve as 
guidance for planning officers to assist in the determination of planning 
applications in the relevant areas. 
 
The Director of Place confirmed that if the consultation showed support for a 
change to an existing Conservation Area boundary, this would be reassessed in 
the light of comments received; there would then be further consultation before 
any changes to the boundaries could be made.   
 
In response to a request to consider the possible designation of an additional 
Conservation Area for New Street, including North Street and Norfolk Road, the 
Director of Place advised that resources were focussed on undertaking the 
appraisals of existing Conservation Areas, which was a legal requirement.  
However, she was in discussion with the local community to establish the level 
of support and this would be assessed in a timely manner.       
 

RESOLVED 
 
i) To approve the draft Conservation Area Appraisals and Management 

Plans, which include proposed boundary changes, for public 
consultation. 

 
ii) To approve that the Director of Place, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Planning and Development, be given delegated authority 
to agree minor editorial changes prior to publication. 
 

REASON 
 
i) To enable Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans to 

be produced to help guide development in the London Road, 
Richmond Road and Horsham Town Centre Conservation Areas in 
Horsham. 
 

ii) To give the Cabinet Member delegated authority to approve minor 
changes to the document, without the need for it to be referred back to 
Cabinet. 

 

EX/35   GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT AWARD 
 
Councillor Roger Noel, Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture advised that the 
current Grounds Maintenance contract ended on 31 January 2022 and a 
procurement process had been followed to ensure that a new contract would be 
in place before February 2022.  The key aim of the new contract will be to: 
support the Wilder Horsham District initiative; contribute to the Council’s 



 Cabinet 
23 September 2021 

 

 
6 

sustainability and carbon reduction ambitions; and delivery effective grounds 
maintenance and ensure value for money.   
 
The new contract would cover additional areas to the previous one including bin 
emptying and litter picking at Southwater Country Park and Horsham Park, and 
reactive work such as minor repairs to seating etc, and ditch clearance.   
 
Work in cemeteries would include hedge trimming and grass cutting, but not 
upkeep of the graves which were in private ownership.  The Cabinet Member 
reassured Members that all sensitive aspects of cemetery work would continue 
to be carried out by Council staff.   
 
In response to concerns that the cemeteries were overgrown and looked 
unkempt, the Cabinet Member advised that the unusual weather had led to 
unexpected growth, and this situation was now under control.  He also assured 
Members that cemetery work undertaken by the contractors would be in 
agreement with Council staff.    
 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged the benefit of coordinating grass cutting 
and litter collection schedules and would ensure that the contractor and Council 
officers worked together to coordinate these. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
i) To approve the award of the grounds maintenance contract to the 

highest scoring bidder, on the terms recommended, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report (exempt). 
 

ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Community Services, in 
consultation with the Head of Legal & Democratic Services, to finalise 
terms and conditions and to enter into the contract with the highest 
scoring bidder. 

 
REASON 
 
To enable the Council to continue to carry out grounds maintenance 
services across the parks and countryside portfolio. 

 

EX/36   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration. 
 

EX/37   FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

EX/38   TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY 
 
There were no matters of special urgency to be considered. 



Cabinet 
23 September 2021 

7 

 

 
7 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.24 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


